PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sovereign Bank	11/24/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NFOLOGIX, INC.		
Street Address:	01 E. County Line Road, Suite 210		
City:	latboro		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19040		

Name:	NFOLOGIX SYSTEMS CORPORATION		
Street Address:	101 E. County Line Road, Suite 210		
City:	Hatboro		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19040		

Name:	INFOLOGIX-DDMS, INC.	
Street Address:	101 E. County Line Road, Suite 210	
City:	Hatboro	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	9040	

Name:	OPT ACQUISITION LLC	
Street Address:	101 E. County Line Road, Suite 210	
City:	Hatboro	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	9040	

Name: EMBEDDED TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		EMBEDDED TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address: 101 E. County Line Road, Suite 210		101 E. County Line Road, Suite 210

PATENT " REEL: 023607 FRAME: 0598

501033908

City:	Hatboro
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19040

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5285398	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-979-1283

Email: spgribok@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Stephan P. Gribok/Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 1: 30 S. 17th Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	E7918-00067
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephan P. Gribok

Total Attachments: 11

source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page1.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page2.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page3.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page4.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page5.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page6.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page7.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page8.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page9.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page10.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page10.tif source=INFOLOGIX - Termination and Release of Security Interest from SB to InfoLogix#page11.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ("Termination and Release) is made November 2009 by SOVEREIGN BANK ("Sovereign Bank"), a United States Financial Institution with a place of business at 1500 Market Street, Centre Square West, 25th Floor, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102, to confirm the satisfaction and grant back of certain security interests in intellectual property formerly granted to Sovereign Bank by INFOLOGIX, INC., a Delaware corporation ("InfoLogix"), INFOLOGIX SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (formerly known as Info Logix, Inc., a Delaware corporation) ("ISC"), INFOLOGIX-DDMS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("DDMS"), OPT ACQUISITION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Opt"), and EMBEDDED TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Embedded") (together with InfoLogix, ISC, DDMS, and OPT collectively referred to herein as "Grantors" and individually as "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors, or one or more of Grantors, entered into an agreement with Sovereign Bank that included the grant of a security interest recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 21, 2006 at Reel 017341, Frame 0529 against certain US patents and other intellectual property that had been pledged by Grantors as collateral security for the payment and performance of certain obligations of the Grantors to Sovereign Bank;

WHEREAS, Sovereign Bank terminated, released, and discharged its said security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) in a TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RIGHTS dated April 30, 2008, which was recorded with the USPTO on August 6, 2008 at Reel 021339, Frame 0567;

WHEREAS, the TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RIGHTS dated April 30, 2008, recorded with the USPTO on August 6, 2008 at Reel 021339, Frame 0567, omitted to expressly release the security interest as to certain intellectual property encompassed by the grant of a security interest recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 21, 2006 at Reel 017341, Frame 0529;

WHEREAS, Sovereign Bank desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest as to <u>all</u> rights and property pledged by Grantors as collateral security, including all of the Intellectual Property Collateral as defined below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Sovereign Bank hereby agrees as follows:

1. Definitions.

The term "Patent Collateral" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in each of the Grantor's patents (including, without limitation, those items listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto).

The term "Intellectual Property Collateral" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in each of the Grantor's patents, trademarks, copyrights, licenses, and know how (including, without limitation, those items listed in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto) that are or may be subject to the grant of a security interest recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 21, 2006 at Reel 017341, Frame 0529.

Release of Security Interest.

Sovereign Bank hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral as well as any all rights secured by the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated March 16, 2006 without representation, warranty, or recourse of any kind or nature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SOVEREIGN BANK

By:

Name: Robert Bus

Title: Janua VICE PRESIDENT.

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Owner
08/192,636	02/07/1994	5,491,651	02/13/1996	Embedded Technologies, LLC
08/166,222	12/13/1993	5,555,490	09/10/1996	Embedded Technologies, LLC
08/330,134	10/25/1994	5,572,401	11/05/1996	Embedded Technologies, LLC
08/600,669	02/13/1996	5,581,492	12/03/1996	Embedded Technologies, LLC
08/759,846	12/02/1996	5,798,907	08/25/1998	Embedded Technologies, LLC
09/104,962	06/25/1998	5,991,086	11/23/1999	Embedded Technologies, LLC
08/853,730	05/09/1997	6,057,966	05/02/2000	Embedded Technologies, LLC
08/969,431	11/01/1997	6,097,607	08/01/2000	Embedded Technologies, LLC
09/138,797	08/24/1998	6,108,197	08/22/2000	Embedded Technologies, LLC
08/919,527	08/28/1997	6,121,960	09/19/2000	Embedded Technologies, LLC
09/048,725	03/26/1998	6,249,427	06/19/2001	Embedded Technologies, LLC
09/099,700	06/19/1998	6,271,477	08/07/2001	Embedded Technologies, LLC

A-i

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Owner
09/187,800	11/06/1998	6,285,757	09/04/2001	Embedded Technologies, LLC
09/348,892	07/07/1999	6,288,753	09/11/2001	Opt Acquisition, LLC
29/083,694	02/17/1998	D414,928	10/12/1999	Embedded Technologies, LLC
	1			

A-ii

DM2/2121179.1

U.S. Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Owner	
29/083,694	02/17/1998	D414,928	10/12/1999	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
07/884,117	05/15/1992	5,285,398	02/08/1994	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
08/192,636	02/07/1994	5,491,651	02/13/1996	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
08/969,431	11/01/1997	6,097,607	08/01/2000	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
09/048,725	03/26/1998	6,249,427	06/19/2001	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
08/166,222	12/13/1993	5,555,490	09/10/1996	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
08/330,134	10/25/1994	5,572,401	11/05/1996	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
08/600,669	02/13/1996	5,581,492	12/03/1996	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
09/138,797	08/24/1998	6,108,197	08/22/2000	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
09/099,700	06/19/1998	6,271,477	08/07/2001	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
08/759,846	12/02/1996	5,798,907	08/25/1998	Embedded Technologies, LLC	
09/104,962	06/25/1998	5,991,086	11/23/1999	Embedded Technologies, LLC	

B-i

U.S. Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Owner
08/853,730	05/09/1997	6,057,966	05/02/2000	Embedded Technologies, LLC
08/919,527	08/28/1997	6,121,960	09/19/2000	Embedded Technologies, LLC
09/348,892	07/07/1999	6,288,753	09/11/2001	Opt Acquisition, LLC
09/187,800	11/06/1998	6,285,757	09/04/2001	Embedded Technologies, LLC

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

B-ii

Application	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Owner
Serial Number				
CANADA			<u></u>	S
2,178,916	12/13/1994	2,178,916	7/8/2008	Embedded Technologies, LLC
2,264,167	08/28/1997			Embedded Technologies, LLC
2,270,415	11/01/1997	2,270,415	1/20/2009	Embedded Technologies, LLC
2,640,647	9/25/2008			Embedded Technologies, LLC
SOUTH KOREA				
10-1999-7001648	08/28/1997	10-0627378	9/15/2006	Embedded Technologies, LLC
10-1999-7003895	05/01/1999	10-0613523	8/9/2006	Embedded Technologies, LLC
10-1999-7011977	06/19/1998			Embedded Technologies, LLC
10-1999-7012149	06/25/1998			Embedded Technologies, LLC
10-1996-0703124	06/13/1996	10-411842	12/08/2003	Embedded Technologies, LLC
10-2003-7013382	10/11/2003	10-445122	08/10/2004	Embedded Technologies, LLC

B-iii

DM2/2121179.1

Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Owner
10-2001-7005268	04/27/2001	697729	3/30/2007	Embedded Technologies, LLC
10-2006-7016497	8/17/2006	835757	5/30/2008	Embedded Technologies, LLC
JAPAN				1
521577/1998	11/01/1997			Embedded Technologies, LLC
505771/1999	06/25/1998			Embedded Technologies, LLC
504869/1999	06/19/1998	3888696	12/8/2006	Embedded Technologies, LLC
578713/2000	10/28/1999			Embedded Technologies, LLC
520616/2000	11/06/1998			Embedded Technologies, LLC
503782/1994 (6-503782)	05/14/1993	2744134	02/06/1998	Embedded Technologies, LLC
INTERNATIONAL	<u>.</u>		<u>.l</u>	
PCT/US06/02838	1/27/2006			Embedded Technologies, LLC

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

B-iv

U.S. COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS						
Filing Date	Copyright (title)	Authorship	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner	
12/23/2005	WIRELESS HEALTHCARE TECHNOLOGY AND PATIENT CARE	Entire Text	N/A	N/A	InfoLogix, Inc	

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

B-v

Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
76/421,854	06/17/2002	INFOLOGIX	2,702,443	04/01/2003	InfoLogix, Inc.
76/413,254	05/23/2002	CARE STATION	3,006,179	10/11/2005	InfoLogix, Inc.
76/413,337	05/23/2002	MOBILE CARE STATION	3,006,180	10/11/2005	InfoLogix, Inc.
78/775,350	12/16/2005	HEALTHTRAX	3,645,004		InfoLogix, Inc.
78/775,339	12/16/2005	HEALTH TRAX		<u> </u>	InfoLogix, Inc.
75/677,447	06/08/1999	OPTASIA	2,483,149	08/28/2001	Opt Acquisition, LLC

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

B-vi

DM2\2121179.1

Licenses

Agreement by and between Fujitsu PC Corporation and Info Logix Inc. entered into in 2002 granting Info Logix Inc. to us Fujitsu Trademarks.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

B-vii

DM2\2121179.1

RECORDED: 12/07/2009